To the Ministry of Education mediation team Is 9(2)(a) OIA

om for the Secular Education Network
Human Rights Commission reference 100435 — CONFIDENTIAL
14 June 2015

Dear Ministry team s 3(2)(h) OIA




So there is high public interest in all these issues and we would like to respond to their concerns as
soon as possible, so.they can get a perspective on them and participate in the political solutions we
need,

Yours faithfully

s 9(2)(@) OlA

Contacts:




Out of scope

From; - s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Thursday, 2 July 2015 12:37 p.m,
To; ) Ezra Schuster 7 _
Subject: Re; FW: Devélopment of draft guldelines on religlous instruction in schools

Ezra,
I think The people reviewing the Educatioh Act should have a visit from the Principal of

and his Maori students ... this wonderful tedtn can give policy makers the
heart to write a policy that is child-centered and allows Prmc:pa!s and teachers to do what
they do best and are trained for.

When our hearts are engaged in something we do our jobs with passion and for all the right
reqasons,

Flying them down to Wellington would be monay well spent by the MOE,

Just a thoughtl

s 9(2)(a) OlA

On Thu, Tul 2, 2015 &t 11:35 AM, Ema Schuster <Bzra.Schuster@education.govi.nz> wrote:

Great = I'll forward your details

Ezra Schuster| Director of Education | Sector Enablement & Suppott
DD +64 7 349 6305 | NN s O(2)(g)(ii) OIA

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA|
Sent: Thursday, 2 July 2015 11:35 a.m.
To: Bzra Schuster

Stihject: Re: FW: Development of draft guidelines on religious instruction In schools

T'd be happy 1o help, We don't have this at the motnent but i have had this in schools T've
been involved in,

s 8(2)(a) OlA

On Thu, Jul 2, 2015 at 10:13 AM, Ezia Schuster <Brzra.Schustei@educatioh.govtnz> wrote:




S 9_i2iia% OIA A
Talofa lav. hope you're well. Can you read below and if you’re intevested, I’d like to nominate

you ot if you know someone else who would be suitable, Hear from you soon, Ezra

Ezra Schuster | Divector of Education | Sector Enablement & Support
DB +64 7 349 8309 | {S 9(2)(33 OIA

From: Ben O'Medra

Sent: Wednesday, 1 July 2015 4:07 p.m,

To; DL SE and S Directors of Education

ce: Jill Bond; Sheryl Chase

Subject: Development: of draft guidelines on religlous Instruction in schools

Kia ora koutou

You may have seen that the topic of religious instruction in primary schools has been in the
media.

As you know, state primary schools have differing religious instruction practices, and the Secular
Education Network has expressed concemns about religious Instruction in some schools. There is
currently a High Court case In which a parent is challenging the actions of the board of trustees of
Red Beach School regarding its religious instruction practices, and challenging the Aftorney
General regarding the compatibility of the Education Act 1964 with the Human Rights Act 1993
and the New Zealand Bill of Rights Act 1990 (the rights legislation).

we have concluded that guidelines wotuld support schools to
develop inclusive religious instruction practices, and help to ensure that the rights of all students’
and the school community are adequately protected. Accordingly, we have done some work on
potential draft guidelines to support state primary sehools.

We are keen to test an early draft of the guidelines with some primary school principals. We
thought that we could do this with a group of around 10 Principals.

We would like the Principals to meet with us in Wellington or another Jocation convenient for therm
to discuss the draft guidelines. Following this initial work, we will engage in a broader consultation
process with selected groups who have a particular Interest in this area, such as the Secular
Education Network and the Churches Education Commiission. We aim to have a set of guidelines
ready for publication by late 2015,




We would be grateful if you could identify any Principals In your area who could help us fo further
develop the guidelines. The Principal/s would need to be available to attend a half day workshop,
and will need to agree to keep the guidelines and discussions in confidence for the time being.

We aim to hold the workshap in late July or early August, depending on availability. Once a group
of Principals has heen identified we will send out the draft guidelines and an agenda:. W& will
liaise directly with the Principals regarding travel arrangements.

Could you please provide me with the names and contact defails of any Principals in your area,
that you cohsider well-placed to advise on these guidelines, by the end of next week (10 July).

We will keep you updated as this work progresses.
Many thanks in advance for any help you can offer.

Nga mihi

Ben

Ben O'Meara | Group Manager, Schooling Policy
0Dl +64 4 463 570+ | N - ©(2)(2) O/A
|2 PR NR)

DISCLAIMER:

this émail (including any attachments) may contain information which is
confidential or legally piivileged and may hot reflect the Ministry of
Education's view; The Mipistry is not responsible for changes madeé to this email
after wWe've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, please xeply to
tha Ministry immediately and delele both megsages.

- s 9(2)(a) OIA

Principal




s 9(2)(a) OIA

DILSCLAIMER;
This email (including any attachments} may contain Anformation which is

confidential or legally privileged and may not reflect the Ministry of
Education's view., The Ministry is not responsible for changes made to this email
after we've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, please xeply to
the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.

Princlipal

s 9(2)(a) OIA




NTEEERD
D171,

From:

Sent: Morday, 438 July 2015 1:21 5

Tos

Subject: Consultation on religious instruction guidelines

Attachments: Draft Religious Instruction Guidlines- CONFIDENTIAL. docx

Tena koe-@klﬁo”\

As you prohably know, your name has been suggested to us as & principal wha could help us by reviewing an early
draft of guidelines on religious instruction and observances in state primary schools, Please find the draft guidelines
attached.

We thinl it'd be good to have a round table discussion about the draft guidelines with a number of school principals.
With help from our regional offices, we've ldentifled you and 14 other principals as potential contrifutors to the
guideling development process,

We would like to hold a half day worlshop in Wellington on Tuesday 11 August 2015, The workshop will run from
10am until approximately 2pm, with lunch provided. We are happy to feet the costs for you to attend the
workshop. IF you are unabie to attend the workshop, we’d be happy to have a separate discussion with you about

your feedback.

We are requesting that the draft guidelines remain co nfidential at this stage. This is because we want to get
feedback from you on the workahility of what we're proposing before releasing the guidelines more widely for
consultation with schools/kira and interested groups like the Churches Educatioh Comimission.

The Minlstry is currently patticipating in a confidential mediation process with the Secular Education Network (SEN):
it appears that, over the weekend, SEN has spoken to the media about the potential cantent of the guldelines and
the process. Notwithstanding the fact that SEN has commented on development of the guldelines, we would Iike to
work through them with you In confldence prior to a wider public discussion.
Could you please respond to this email with:

- youravailability on Tuesday 11 August,

- the hest person for us to contact to arrange flights;

- when you would like to fly into and out of Wellington.

An agends; along with arrangaments far the day, will follow in due course.

Please don’t hesitate to get in touch with me regarding any questions you may have.

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Ngi mih,

45-47 Pipltea St, Wellington

aducation.govtinz | Follow us on Twitter: @Educ_atiéuﬁovtNZ
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IR - ©(2)(2) OlA

From:

Sent: ; ‘

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA
Attachments: Draft Religlous Inshiuction Guidlines- CONFIDENTIAL.docx

Téna ko s 9(2)(a) OIA

As you probably know, your name has been suggested to us as a principal who could help us by reviewing an early
draft of guidelines on religlous instruction and observances in state primary schools. Please find the draft guidelines

attached,

We think It'd be good to have a round table discussion about the draft guidelines with a number of school principals,
With help froin our regional offices, we’ve identified you and 11 other principals as potential contributors to the

guldeline development process.

We would Jike to hold a half day worlkshop in Wellington on Tuesday 11 August 2015. The workshop will run from
10am until approximately 2pm, with lunch provided. We are happy to meet the costs for you to attend the
workshop. If you are unable to attend the workshop, we’d be happy to have a separate discussion with you about

your feedback.

We are requesting that the draft guldelines remain confidentfal at this stage. This Is because we want to get
feedback from you an the workability of what we're proposing before releasing the guidelings more widely for
consultation with schools/kura and interested groups like the Churches Education Commission.

The Minlstry is currently participating in a confidential mediation process with the Secufar Education Network (SEN),
It appears that, over the weeékend, SEN has spoken to the imedia ghout the potential content of the guidelines and

the process. Notwithstanding the fact that SEN has commented on development of the guidelines, we would like to
work through them with you in confidence prior to a wider public discussion.

Could you please respond to this emall with:
- your availabllity on Tuesday 11 August,
- the hest person for us {0 contact to arrange flights,
- when you would like to fly into and out of Wellington,

An agenda, along with arrangemants for the day, will follow in due cotirse.

Please don’t hesitate to get in touch with me regarding any questions you may have,

Ngé mihj,
s 9(2)a) OIA

45-47 Pipitea St, Wellinglon

education.govt.nz | Follow us on Twittér: @EdycationGoviNZ
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From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Monday, 13 ] 22 pam,
To: s 9(2){a) OIA

Suhject: Re; Consultation on religious instruction and observances guidelines

Dear s 9(2)(a) OIA

I am available to attend the workshop on 11 August. I am happy for you to book.
flights or for my office manager here at school to do it.

I am happy fo catch a flight that gets me into Wellington on time to attend the work:
shop and oné that gets me back to Ch.Ch by about 5.50 pm. T am flexible about the

time to returit to Ch.Ch.

N -h- -
ga mihi nui 5 5(2)(a) OIA

Principal /Tumuaki
s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA,
On 13 July 2015 at 13:28,

wrote:

Téna koe s 9(2)(a) OIA

As you plobably know, your name has been suggested to us as a principal who could
help us by reviewing an early draft of guidelines on religious instruction and
observarces in state primary schools, Please find the draft puidelines aﬁaohed

We think it’d be good to have a round table discussion about the draft guidelines with
4 number of school principals. With help from our regional offices, we've identified




you and 11 other principals as potential contributors to the guideline development
process.

We would like to hold a half day workshop in Wellington on Tuesday 11 August
2015, The workshop will run from 10am until approximately 2pm, with lunch
provided. We are happy to meet the costs for you to attend the workshop. If you are
unable to attend the workshop, we’d be happy to have a separate discussion with you
about your feedback.

We are requesting that the draft guidelines remain confidential at this stage. This is
because we want to get feedback from you on the workability of what we’re
proposing before releasing the guidelines more widely for consultation with
schools/kura and interested groups like the Churches Education Commission.

‘The Ministry ts currently participating in a confidential mediation process with the
Secular Education Network (SEN). It appears that, over the weekend, SEN has
spoken to the media about the potential content of the guidelines and the process.
Notwithstanding the fact that SEN has commented on development of the guidelines,
we would like to work through them with you in confidence prior to a wider public
discussion.

Could you please respond to this email with;
- your availability on Tuesday 11 August,
- the best person for us to contact to arrange flights,
- when you would like to fly into and out of Wellington,
An agenda, along with arrangements for the day, will follow in due course.

Please don’t hesitate to get in touch with me regarding any questions you may have.

Ng# mihi,



45-47 Pipitea St, Wellington

education,govt.uz | Follow us on Twitter: @EducationGoviNZ
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DISCLAIMER:

Phis email (including any attachments) may coritailh informatiorn which
is

confidential or legally privileged apd may not weflect the Ministry
of

Education's view. The Ministry is not responsible for changes made
to this email

after we've sent it. 'If you have received this email by mistake,
please reply to

the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.




From s 9(2)(a) OIA
Sent: Friday, 31 Jul

ol &,
To: is 9(25(85 ClA

Subject: Re: Consultation on religious instruction guidelines

Tena koe s 9(2)(a) OIA
s 9(2)(a) OlA

has spoken to me a little about this

Thank you for your email invitation.
project and your aims.

I am interested in being involved in this consultation and I welcome the chance to
come to this meeting to discuss the draft guidelines, I hope that involving the sector
now will help you in the finalising of any advice you intend to give to schools. With

this in mind, T confirm my availability to come.
' s 9(2)(a) OIA

In tering of travel arrangements. it may be best for me to

to attend an afternoon Principals meeting at Spm).
s 9(2)(a) OlA
Will the MoE be willing to cover the cost of this? The cost of is $25, and

$94. Total = $119.00.

s 9(2)(a) OIA
If you think my input would help and if you are ok with the travel cost, then of course
I am very happy to be involved. Thank you for the opportunity to help.

Yours

Principal,
I 5 o

On 31/07/2015, at 8:43 am,
wrote:

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Tena| '
enakos s 9(2)(@) OIA
As you probably know, your hame has been suggested to me by as a principal

who could help us by reviewing an early draft of guidelines on religious instruction and

observances in state primary schools.
We think it'd be good to have a round table discussion about the draft guidelines with a

number of school principafs.

We are holding a half day workshop in Wellington on Tuesday 11 August 2015. The
workshop will run from 9.30am until approximately 1.30pm, with lunch provided. We are
happy to meet the costs for you to fly to the workshop.

We are requesting that the draft guidelines remaln confidential at this stage. This is because
we want to get feedback from you on the workability of what we're proposing before releasing
the guidelines more widely for consultation with schools/kura and interested groups fike the
Churches Education Commission and the Secular Education Network,

Could you please respend to this email today with;

your availability on Tuesday 11 August,
the best person for us to contact to arrange flights,



"

when you would like to fly into and out of Wellington.
Your cell phone number sheuld you wish to participate (for flight bookings)

An agenda, the draft guidelines, and arrangements for the day, will foliow whet you confirm
your attendance,

Plzase don't hesitate to get in touch with me regarding any questions you may have.

Nga mihi

From s 9(2)(a) OlA
Sent: Friday, 31 July 2015 8:32 a.m.

To:

o s 9§ 2)§a) OlA

Subject: Re: Consultation on religious instruction guidelines

i s 9(2)(a) OIA

T was talking to a colleague whom I meet with on a regular basis and asked him if he
would like to take my place at the Draft Guidelines Consultation meeting. He has

agreed, if that is acceptable to you. s 9(2)(a) OIA
His name is He has been a principal

there for about 9 years, along with principalship of two other schools prior to that.
Tf vou would be happy to have him come insicad of his email is:
s 9(2)(a) OIA

Thanks.
Regards

s 9(2)(a) OlA

rincipal

On 24/07/2015, at 4:34 pm,
wrote:

Dear s 9(2)(a) OIA

Thank you for your considered response to the diaft guidelines,

The draft guidelines have been developed by the Ministry of Education to support
schools in their decision making around religious instruction and observance in
schools. The draft guidelines ate intended to Support schools in implementing
religious instraction in the way the Education Act permits, whilst also adhering to the
Bill of Rights Act 1990 and the Human Rights Act 1993,




Your perspective is important to our consultation process and in helping us to
understand how these draft guidelines would practically influence schools and their
communities. Getting a diverse range of perspectives and communities represented in
this process is important to inform the draft guidelines,

I believe that you would make a valuable contribution to the workshop. You could
help us to understand the impact that these draft guidelines might have and how we
might work to change or address issues whilst still balancing the Education Act 1964,
the Bill of Rights Act 1990, and the Human Rights Act 1993,

After our consultation with school principals we intend, following Ministerial
approval, to consult more widely with a range of groups including the Churches
Fducation Commission and the Secular Education Network.

If you are unable to attend the workshop,  would welcome a written response from
you on your thoughts including what these draft guidelines would mean for your
school and any suggestions you night have on how you would like to see them
changed. If you feel that your email represents your views well enough, it still gives
us some interesting discussion points.

Please let me know if you would like to join us in Wellington oft the 11th of August to
discuss some of these matters in more depth.

Kind regards,

From s 9(2)(@) OIA

Sent: Thursday, 23 July 2015 12:48 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA
Subject: Re: Consultation on religious instruction guidelines

Hellof s 92)2) O1A

Thank you for your invitation, Sorry for the slow response. I had a teacher

professional development course T was planning last week and delivered on Friday,
s 9(2)(a) OIA en so I have just not got around to
s 9(2)(ba)() OIA

replying. I have however read and digested the Draft Guidelines.




9(2)(ba)(i) OIA

Regards

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Principal

> On 13/07/2015, at 1:31 pm
wrote:

=39 2)(a) OlA
- )

> Teéna koe s 9(2)(a) OIA

>
> As you probably know, your name has been suggested to us as a principal who
could help us by Lev1ew1ng an early draft of guidelines on religious instruction and
observances in state primary schools. Please find the draft guidelines attached.

P

> We think it’d be good to have a round table discussion about the draft guidelines
with a mumber of school principals. With help from our regional offices, we’ve
identified you and 11 other prinoipals as potential contributors to the guideline
development process.

>

> We would like to hold a half day workshop in Wellington on Tuesday 11 August
2015, The worlkshop will run from 10am until approximately 2pm, with lunch
provided. We are happy to meet the costs for you to attend the wotkshop. If you are
unable to attend the workshop, we’d be happy to have a separate discussion with you
about your feedback.

>

> We are requesting that the draft guidelines remain confidential at this: s‘fage This is
because we want to get feedback from you on the workability of what we’re
pioposing before releasing the guidelines more widely for consultation with
schools/lkura and interested groups like the Churches Education Commission.

>

> The Ministry is cutrently participating in a confidential mediation process with the
Secular Education Network (SEN), It appears that, over the weekend, SEN has
spoken to the media about the potential conient of the guidelines and the process.




Notwithstanding the fact that SEN has commented on development of the guidelines,
we-would like to work through them with you in confidence prior to a wider public

discussion.

s

> Could you please respond to this email with;

>

> . your availability on Tuesday 11 August,

> - the best person for us to contact to arrange flights,

> - when you would like to fly into and out of Wellington.
=

> An agenda, along with arrangements for the day, will follow in due course.

>

> Please don’t hesitate to get in touch with me regarding any questions you may have,
b2

> Nga mihi,

>

>

>

> education.govt.nz | Follow us on Twitter: @EducationGoviNZ
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DISCLAIMER:

This email (including any attachments) may contain information which is
confidential or legally privileged and may not reflect the Ministry of
Education's view. The Ministry is not responsible for changes made to this email
after we've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, please reply to
the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.

DISCLAIMER:

This email (including any attachments} may contain information
which is

confidential or legally privileged and may not reflect the
Ministry of

Education's view, The Ministry is not responsible for changes
made to this email

after we've sent it, If you have received this email by mistake,
please reply to

the Ministry immediately and delete both messages,



From:

Hent;

To

Subjeet: ve! arrangements

Attachments: itinerary.pdf; Agenda Consultation 11 August.pdf

Téna koIS o(2)(a) OIA

Thank you for volunteering to participate in the consultation workshop for the draft guidelines on religious
instruction in sehools.

| have attached an agenda for the day with an indication of some of the topics we might discuss, You will notice that
we have scheduled the day to commence at 9.30am In order to accommodatg sothe people’s limited return flights,
Your flight Is scheduled to arrive at 9.05am which may he tight depending on traffic. Please note that we will catch
you up on any introductory comments If you are delayed and will make sure we have tea and coffee available when

vou arrive.
[ have alsp attached your flight detalls for the 11 August.

We would like tt cover your taxi farés while you are in Wellington so | will post a taxi card to your school address,
The card will cover your journey from Wellington airport to the Thorndon Hotel and back again.

Please contact me with any questions, We are Ibaking-forward to meeting with you.

Ngd mihl,

45:47 Pipitea St, Wellington

educatlon.govtiz | Follow us on Twitter: @EducationGoviNz
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MINISTRY OF ERUCATION
TE TAHUHU O TE MATAURANGA

Religious Instruction and Observance in Schools
Draft Guidelines Consuliation

Agenda

10am-2pm Tuesday 11 July 2015

The Thorndon Hotel, Wellington

Lunch will be providad

9.30 am Welcoma and introductions
- Purposs of the day

9.45 am ‘What's on top?’
- Buming guestions and comments

10.00 am Context
- Why do we heed guidelines?
- Background information, including the Education Act 1964, the Bill
of Rights Act 1990 and the Human Rights Act 1993,
« What works well now?
-~ What doesn’t work well now?

10,45 am Discussion on the content of the draft guidelines
- Discusslon on each of the 7 guidelines
- How can we batler represent the Trealy of Waltangi/ te Tiiti'c
Waitangi?
- Where are the gaps?

11.15 am Tealcoffee breal
11,30 pm Discussion on the draft guidelines continued
12.00 pm Impacts

- ldentify and share possible impacts for your schools and
communities and solutlons where necessary.

12,30 pm Luihch

1.00 pm ‘Big piature’ discussion on religious fistruction and observance
Where to from here?

1.20 pm Wrap up and next steps

More information.

The Human Rights Gommission has shori, accessible gilidelines on Religich in New
Zealand Schools- Questions and Congeins. They provide some Interesting information

dand answer some key questions.

e e e e E R e 3 e e e A o 0 A e Rl a5 e N b L i e T T U

PR




From: s 9(2)(a) OIA
Serit: duesday, 12 August 2015 4:18 p.m.

To:
Siibject: RE: Draft guidelines

Kia or2 < O(2)(a) OIA

This is really helpful. Thank you,

You have identified some common themes that athefs did too, including some of the challenges with small

communities,
§_9 2){g)(i) OIA

as heen identifled as an area that we are going to do some more work on, It get s a bit “grey’ in some
areas so we really need to do soime internal consultation to make sure we have sorme clarity.

In the meantime, the Human Rights Commission Guidelines on Rellgion in Schools have some examples around
katakia In them. We are using them as a starting point, you may also find them helpful.

Again, thanks for this feedback, [ will add it to what we already have and keep you informed.

Nea mihi,
s 9(2)(a) OIA

Yes | would he interested to stay on the list to see the progress in this area, My key points to feedbackils 9(2)(ba)(i) OIA |

That's my input from reading the guidelines:
s 9(2)(a) OlA

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 12 August-2015 11:22 a.m.

s0(2)@ OlA




To: s 9(2)(a) OlA

Subject: RE:

Kia ora s 9(2)(a) OIA

We had our consultation yesterday and réceived a lot of really helpful and insightful feedback,

If you are still keen to contribute your thoughts, 1 would welcotme a conversation with you, We can do this on the
phone at a suitable time If you are available.

Alternatively, if you would rather just stay updated on the progress and changes we make, ! will be sure o keep you
an the list, '

Let me know. how you would like to proceed,

Ngi mihi,

—m|

Sent: Monday, 20 July 1101 a.m,

To; s9 2 a) OIA

Subject: RE:

{am unable to attend the workshop but happy to have a discussion with you,

Fromiff] } s 9(2)(a) OIA
Sent: Monday, yly 201571:22 p.m,
To s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject:

Tén3 kog s 9(2)(a) OIA

As you probably knows, your name has been suggested to us as a principal who could help us by reviewing an early
draft of guidellnes on religlous instruction and observances in state primary schools. Please find the draft guidelines
attached.

We think i’d be good to have a round table discussion about the draft guidelines with a number of school principals.
With help from our reglonal offices, we've identified you and 11 other principals as potehtial contributors to the

guidelirie development process,

We would like to hold a half day wor'ks_hop.in wellington oh Tuesday 11 August 2015, The workshop will run from '
10am until approximately 2pm, with lunch provided. We are happy to meet the costs for yous to attend the
worlshop. If you are unable to attend the workshop, we’d be happy te have a separate discussion with you about
your feedback.

Woe are requesting that the draft guidelines remain confidentfal at;this stage. This is because we want to get
feadback from you on the workability of what we're proposing before releasing the guidelines more widely for
consultation with schools/kura and Interested groups lke the Churches Education Cormnmission.

The Ministry Is currently participating in a confidential mediation process with the Secular Education Network (SEN),
It appears that, over the weekend, SEN has spoken to the media about the potential content of the guidelines and
the process. Notwithstanding the fact that SEN has commented on development of the guidelines, we wauld like to
work through them with you in confidence priorto a wider public discussion,

Could you please respond to this emall with:




- your availablility on Tuesday 11 August,
- the best person for us to contact to arrange flights,
- when you would like to fly into and out of Wellington.
An agenda, along with arrangements for the day, will follow In due course.

Please don’t hesitate to get in touch with e regarding any quéstiohs you may have.

Nga mihi;
9(2)(a) OIA

45-47 Pipitea St, Wellington

e’ducation govt.nz | Follow us on Twitters @EducationGoviNZ
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We get the Job done Ka ol f a miilov ngi malf

Wo are respectful, we liston, we learn He ropd mangakl, he F3p0 Whakarongo, ho répd ake matal
We baok ourselves and others to win Ka mapawamii ki a insloy, me 8lahl ake ila wikitoria

We work {ogellser Tor miaxlmum impact Ka mahl ngatahi mo fe fukinge nuf fonu

Great resulis are our l;qltqm_ Iine o ppa hanga o paf & matou Whainga nulutiga
F VY . .

Pt s she P rio P s el
HIHISTRY OF EDUCATION
1¢ FAHUHU © T€ FIATAURANAA

DISCLATMERL

Thig enail (incleding any attachments}) may contain information whigch is
confidential ox legally'prlvileged,and may not reflect the Ministiy of
Education's view. The Ministry is net respdénsible for changes made ‘to this email
after we've sent it. If you have received this emall by fistake, please raeply to
the Ministry lmmediately édnd délete both messages, '

DISCLATMER:
Thia email (including any attachménts) may contain information which is

onf:.dentla] o legally pr:wlleged and may not: refleck the Ministry of
Fducation®s view, The Ministry is not zesponsible for changes made &g this enail
after we've sent ik, If you have received this email by mistake, please reply L6
the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.




Out of scope

From: =
Sent: qlist 2015 2:25 h.m,
To: S 9(2!(3) OIA
Subject: pdate and HEFK you

Kia org s 9(2)(@) OlA

Thank you for your time and valuable confribufion to our consultation process. It was a pleasure to meet you on
Tuesday. Ben, Sheryl, and I took a lot away from the day and have a lot fo reflect on.

Over the next 2 wesks, | am golng to redraft the guidelines baéed on your feedback.

Following this, we will send them to our Minister with a report, and seek approval fo take them out to wider
consultation.

| will send you a copy of the updated guldelines before they go out to wider consultation. We ask that you
continue to keep all versions In confidence until they are published.

Thand you again.
Nga mihi nui,

45-47 Pipitea St, Wellinoton

educatmn govt.nz | Follow us on Twittel" @EducationGoviNZ
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Wae get the job done Ka olf | a malou ngé mahl

Wa are respestful, we Hsten, we Yearn He ripi manaaki, ke 1opa wWiakarongo, he rapd ako matou
Weo back ourselves and others to win Ka rtgnawaiii kI a midtol, me dlaht ake kia wikitoria

We work togather for maximum Impacst Ke mak! ngalahi ma e Wkinga nof fonu

Great resuits are our bottom Hne Ko nga huanga Hno pai 4 matou whainga mutunga

FYVYY

e vy
HINISTRY OF BEDUCATION
TE TAHUIG D TE MATAURAROA

e

From: IS 92)(2) OIA

Sent: Friday, 31 July 2015 3:53 p.m,

+ Agenda and travel arrangements

S 92 @) oA

Many thanks. 1 Jook forward to meeting you on the 11th.,

Have a vety goed weekend

Kind regards

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Principal




s 9(2)(@) OIA

s 9(2)(a) O|A:
On Fri, Jui31, 2015 at 3:44 PM, wrote;

Teni koe s 9(2)(a) OIA

Thank you for volunteering to participate in the consultation workshop for the draft guidelines on religious
instruction in schools.

T have attached an agenda for the day with an indication of some of the topics we might discuss. You will
notice that we have scheduled the day to commence at 9.30am in order to acconimodate some people’s
timited return flights. Your flight is scheduled to atrive at 9.05am which may be tight depending on fraffic.
Pleaso note that we will eatch you up on any introdustory comments if you ate delayed and will make sule
we have tea and coffee available when you arrive,

1 have also attached your flight details for the 11 August,

We would like to cover your taxi fares while you are in Wellington so I'will post a taxi card fo your school
address. The card will cover your journey from Wellingtan airport to the Thorndon Hotel and back agatn,

Please contact me with afty questions. We ate looking forward to meeting with you.

Niga tnili,

4547 Pipitea St, Wellington

education,govtnz | Follow us on Twitter: _@Eduk’;atibnGovtNZ

oo L P Tl B e P e T L L A I T

We get the job done [Ka ofi | & mélou nga mali’ ]
Wa are respactful, we listen, we learn e roptl nanagki, he rapd whakarongo, ho ripi ako nidlol
Ws hack owrselves ani others to win Ka manawahil ki métoy, me Blahl aka kia wikitorta
We work together formaximum Impact Ke mahf hgainhf ma le bikinga nu lont
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From:

Sent: : Jmn.

To: s 9(2 (aj QlA

Subject: Re: Consultation on refligious instruction guidelines
Aftachments: RE.pdf; ATTO0001.txt; ATTO0002.txt; ATTO0003.txt

s 9(2)(a) Ol :
1 s 9(2)(@) O14] s 9(2)(a) OIA s 9(2)(a) OIA
T am pleased that 1 have attached the

could go in ny place.t As if ned ou
notes 1 was prepaying. I pia notsure whetier oft thém with you or hot.

sake. T agree to kegp them confidential,

- o Y T T T T L T e Ll L L L T e

t"— i'-r- -

HINESTRY OF EDUCA\’!ON
TE YAHUNY O FE HATAURANGA




Guidelines for state primary schools on religious instruction and
observances.

My Comments 7
Summary of Guidelines 5 9(2)(ba)(i) OIA










's 9(2)(ba)(i) OIA|




Out of scope
From: 9{2!@! OIA

Sent: . ; 7 Auqust 2015 12:28
J B 0 (2) o) Ol
Sibject: Re: the inquiry altetnative™

Hi s 9(2)(a) OIA

No problem at all. In the past we have encouragéd both organised and independent activities in the s libravy.
We have found that students have loved being there with.no fixed plan. They've been able to read or use out
i-pads. As there are students there of varying ages, they have enjoyed just curling up ori bean bags of the

couch and reading together.
We have also organised a teacher initiated i mquuy «called a passion inquiry (1) the teacher provided a

number of inquiry questions and students were given the opportunity to identify an avea of interest to them
and search for more jiformation. The students inquiry included a number of activities such as intetviewing

others as well as the usual research activities..

Hope this is helpful.

Have a very good day..

Kind regards

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Principal
9(2)(a) OIA

On Mon, Aug 17, 2015 at 11:30 AM,

Kia ora s 9(2)(a) OIA

-s 9(2)(a) OIA
wrote!

[ am Just working on some Ideas for scenarios to include in the guidelines, | wondered, If you had & moment, If you
could tell me in a couple of sentences what kind of inquiries your students do when they are in the libraty, (e.g. are

they self difected? Do students get to choose thelr topies?),

[ understand If you aretoo bsy.
!
I would really appreciate your advice.

Ned milhi,




pmm-_s_si@u a) OIA

Sent: Friday, 14 Augusk 2 104 p.m.
To: s 8(2)(a) OlA
Subject: Re: Update and thank you

Hi ‘s 9(2)(a) OIA

I have been very remiss in not thanking you for toe opportunity to participate in the discussion on Tuesday.
I thought you led a very well organised and managed day, T also know that we Principals just love nay

opportunity to talk!...and you managed us vety well.

I wish you all the best with this particulat project: it will no doubt continue to be interesting!

Enjoy the weekend..

Kind regards

Principal

s O(2)(A) OIA




s 9(2)(a) OIA
On Fri, Aug 14, 2015 at 2:24 PM, wrote:

Kia ora | llls 5(2)(a) 01A

Thank you for yaur time and valuable contribution to our consultation process. It was a pleasure to
meet you o Tuesday, Ben, Sheryl, and | took a lot away from the day and have a lot to reflect on.

Over the next 2 weeks, | am going to redraft the guidelines based on your feedback.

Following this, we will sénd them to our Minister with a report, and seek approval to take them out
to wider consultation. .

| will send you a copy of the updated guidelines before they go out to wider consuitation. We ask
that you continue to keep all versions in confidence until they are published,

Thank you again.

Nga mihi nui,

s 9(2)(a) OIA

education.govtnz | Follow us on Twilter: @EducationGovtNzZ

et AT T . e L e i L LA S ST i e T S P T T

Wa get the job done Kd off f a mitilou nga mahi )

We ave respectful, ven listen, we learn . He rép manaakl, lie ropa whokarongo, he ropd ake matoy
We hack otraelves and othors to Win Ka matewanul Kl a inglot, nie elahl ake kia wiklforia

We wotk tagelher for maximum Impact -Ka fiakl ngstabi ms té lukinga nuf lonu

Gredl results are our bollom ling Ko iga fluanga {ine pai & matou whainga mukinga

Abd

N o R Pyt e ng e
HINISYRY OF EDUCATION
TE TAHUIIG O TE BATAURARDA

vrom NS 92)@) OAl

Sent: Friday, 31 July 2015 3:53 p.m.

s 9(2)(a) OlA
Suhject: Re: Agenda (tl)a(Té)I"é'ﬂ*éingements




Hi s 9(2)a) OlA

Many thanks. I look forward to meeting you on the 11th..

Have a very good weekend

Kind regards

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Principal

' s 9(2)(a) OIA
On Fri, Jul 31,2015 at 3:44 PM, wrote:

Tena kod 9(2)(a) OIA

Thanl you for volunteering to participate in the consultation workshop for the draft puidelines on religious
instraction in schools.

T have attached an agenda for the day with an indication of some of the topics we might discuss. Yéu will
notice that we have scheduled the day to commence at 9.30am in order to accommodate some peopls’s
limited return flights, Your flight is scheduled to amive at 9.05am which may be tight depending on traffic.




Please note that we will catch you up on any introductory comments if you are delayed and will make sure
we have tea and coffee available when you attive,

I have also attached your flight details for the 11 August,

We would lke to cover your taxi fares while you are in Weﬂmgton go I will post a taxi card to your school
addiess. The card will cover your journey from Wellington airport to the Thorndon Hotel and back again.

Please contact me with atty questions, We are looking forward to meeting with you.

45-47 Plpitea St, Wellington

aducation. govt.nz | Foilow us on Twitter: _@EduqaﬁonGovtN_Z
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We gel fhe Job donie Ka ol | & malou nja mahf

Wa are réspectiul, wé llsten, Ve leam He ropa manaakl, he ropi whakarongo, he ropt ako.matoy
We binck ourselvas and others to win Ka manawandl il a matou, me &lahl ake kia wikitorfa

We wark together For maximum impact Ka mahf ngalahl ma fe fuklnga hui toniy

Great results are oupr holtom lne Ko ngd huanga fino pal 2 malou whainga mulunga

Al i Pt Ry st
HINISTRY OF EDUCATIOR
¥ TAMUI O IE HATAURANGA

DISCLAIMER:

This email (including anby sttaghments) may contain information which is
confidential or legally prlvileged and may not reflsct the Ministry of
Edncation's view. The Ministry is not rasponsible for changes made £o this email
after we've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, pleasg reply to
the Ministry immedidtely and delete both nessages.

DISCIATMER
This email (including any albtachments) may contadn information which is

confidential or legally prlva_] eged and may not Feflech the Ministry of
Educationts view. The Ministxy id not r0gpon51ble for changes made to this email
aftexr we've sent it. If you have received this emall by mistake; please reply to
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I O of scope

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: August 2015 1245pm,
To: s 9(2)§a) OlA|
Subject:  Consulmtion on religlous msiruction guidelines

Hijifs 92)(2) OIA

Thank you for this. A number of your points were raised on the day and | am working to address these now. We are
working hard to ensure that the Education Act 1964 is not contradicted. Our alm Is to find some common ground
between the E‘ducét_lon Act, the Bill of Rights Act 1990, ahd the Human Rights Act 1993, The Human Rlights
Commilssion published some guidelfines In 2006 which clarify this a little more. You will find them here:
https://www.hrc.co.nz/files/9414/2387/8011/HRC-Religion-In-NZ-Schools-for-web,pdf

Needless to say, It 1s a fine balance so your feedback Is much appreciated.

L will keep yau informed.
Best wishes

From
Sent: Monday, 17 Atgust 2015 11:32 a.m.
To:*s 9(2)(a) OIA
Subject: Re: Consulldlion 6 religious instiuction guidelines
s 9(2)(a) OIA
T S gﬁzm OIA [z 9(2)(a) OIA
H

1 dm pleased that ould go Ir my place|As I turned owt
: reparing. ] ma notsure whether 1&ft them with you or not,

s 9(2)(a) OIA;

T have attached the

ain hiappy to be kept in the foop fot interest
sake, | apgree to keep them comndentral.

B N B i ]

FYYY

T ey i

HINISTRY OF EDUCATION
TE TAHULIY © TE HATAURANGA,




Out of scope

From: s 9(2)(a) OlA

Sent: Thursday, 8 October 2018 2:16 p.m.

To: “The Principal’ _ _

Subject: Gonfidential; religious Instruction and opsetvance guidelines latest draft
Attachments: Religious Instruction Guidelines DRAFT CONFIDENTIAL. pdf

TénAa koe--fs 9(2§§aj OIlA

The draft guidelines on religious instruction and observance have been further developed since
our consultation workshop. T also developed them in response to the feedback | received by email
from some ptincipals who could not atfend. -

As discussed, | have attached the-current drait here, Please continue to keep this document and
its contents confidential. :

Following Ministerial approval, we will be consulting on these guidelines with wider stakeholder
groups in the coming weeks. '

I will continue to keep you updated on eur progress with this work. Thank you for your fime and
contributions.

Nga mihi nui,

education.govtnz | Follow us on Twitter: @EdugationGoviNZ

i e e P e P e S T L e L A P e e P T

Wa get the job dona Ka oif | a mafod 09l mali

We ara respactinl, we Wiston, we learn He ioplt mapiaaki, he ropd whakaroigo, he ropa ako méfour
We back ourselves. and others to win Ka mamawanul Kl 3 miton, me slajl ake kia wikiloria

We work togethor Tor maximum Impact Ka mahi ngaighi ma te Liklnga nuf toriu

o r T L

Greal rosiilts aré our hottn Iina Ko hga huanga tho pal & nalou whélaga miulinga

Ab b .
A A e

WINISTRY OF, ECUCAYION
TE FAHUIHUY Q YE RAYAURANGA




From:
Sent: Friday, 6 November 2015 4:
To: s 9(2)(a) OlA

Subject: HRC Comments on Draft MOE guidelines on religious instruction and observances

Dear, s 9(2)(@) OIA

Following on from our phone conversation on Wednesday, | have set out below some
general comments on the MOE's Draft guidelines on religious instruction and observances in




| hope these comments are useful. Please don't hesitate to contact me if you have any
guestions.

Kind regards

F: +64'0 377 3593 | 7
PO Box 6751, Wellesley Street | Level 3, Zurich House, 21 Queen St | Auckland 1141 |
New Zealand




From:
Sent; Wednesday, ovemper 4 p.m,

To: Peter Hughes

Ce: Enguiries National; Suze Strowger

Subject: RE: Education Act review / MOE guidelines - query regarding submissions

Thanks so much Peter, appreciate the prompt reply and look forward to hearing from you.
Cheers, :

s 02)(2) OIA

From: Peter Hughes [maiito;Peter. Hughes@education.govt.nz]
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 2:06 PM

To: s 9(2)(a) CIA
Cc: Enquiries National} Suze Stiowier

Subject: Re: Education Act review / MOE guidelines - query regarding subimissions

Glddy s 9(2)(a) OIA

I'll come back to shortly on these two issues.

Peter

Sent from my iPad

On 18/11/2015, at 12:50 PM,
> wrole:

Hi Peter,

You may recall we made contact with you a few months ago regarding the revised MOE
guidelines, Just wondering whether these are available yet and whether or not you are
seeking feedback on these at this polnt? We would like to contribute to the discussion as an

organisation.

Also, T understand that the Education Act is now being reviewed. As an organisation we were
warnting to make a submission regarding the sections of the Act which relate to Religious
Instruction. Can you please advise whether this part of the Act will actually be uhder review
or not? If so then we would like to make a submission, however if you don't see it being
reviewed at this tme, then I wouldn't want fo waste your (or our organisation’s) time on the

issue.

T look forward to hearing from you soon.

Kind regards,

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Churches Education Commission






Sent Fiday, ovem et a.m

s 9 2)(a) OEA
Suhject RE: HRC Comments on Draft MOE guidelines on religious instruction and
observances

Hi s 9(2)(a) OIA

F will be in Wellington on 26 November and have the whole marning free — what time suits
you bhest?

Best wishes

Human Rights Commission | Te Kahul Tika Tangata |

F:+64 9 377 3593 |

PO Box 6751, Wellesley Street | Level 3, Zurich House, 21 Queen St | Auckland 1141 |
New Zealand

From: s 9(2)(@) OIA

Sent; Tuesday, 10 November 2015 12:58 p.m.

9(2)(@) OIA

To: s 9(2)(a) OlA
Subject; RE: HRC Comments on Draft MOE gurdeE:nes on religious instruction and
observances

DearJi's 9(2)(a) OIA

I think it would be really beneficial to meet and discuss options in light of the advice | am
anticipating. Let me know whan you confirm the day you are available and | will find some
time. | am looking pretty flexible on both of those days,

Best wishes, s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Tuesday, 10 November 2015 12:53 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OlA

Subject: RE: HRC Comments on Draft MOE guidelines on religious instruction and

ohservances

Dea s 9(2)(a) OlA

Many thanks for your feedback - very happy to discuss further. | may be in Wellington on
either 24 or 26 November, so if you've got time free on either of those days | could meet
with you and any of the legal team

Kind regards



ts Commisston | Te Kanui Tika Tangata |
| F:+649377 3593 | .
PO Box 6761, Wellesley Street | Level 3, Zurich House, 21 Queen $t| Auckland 1141 |

New-Zealand

10 November 2015 12:16 p.m.

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: RE; HRC Comments on Dra
observances .

Thank you very much for this considered feedback: | am going to take some time to work

through it and in particular about the you
mention and see what we.can do.:g 9(2)(h) OIA s 9(2)(q)(i) OIA

It would be great if | contact you again to discuss this further in the near future? We really
appreciate your Input,

ft MOE guidelines on religious instruction and

Dear

Thanks again

s 9(2)(a) OIA

From;

Sent: Friday, 6 Novermnber 2015 4:52 p.m.
To: s 9(2)(@) OlA _
Subject: HRC Comments on Draft MOE guidelines on religious instruction arid observances

Dear s 9(2)}(a) OIA

Following on from our phone conversation on Wednesday, | have set oul below some
general comments on the MOE’s Draft guidelines on Feligious instruction and observances in’
fit intermediate schools.




s 9(2)(0)() OIA

| hope these comments are useful, Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any
questions.

Kind regards

ts Commission e Kanul Tlka Tangata |

Human .
s 9(2)(a) OIA | F:+64 9377 3593 |

PO Box 6751, Wellesley Street | Level 3, Zurich House, 21 Queen St | Auckland 1141 |



New Zealand
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